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APPLY SILICONE SEALANT
CARE AND CLEANING

Please read these instructions carefully to familiarize
yourself with the required tools, materials, and
installation sequences. Follow the sections that
pertain to your particular installation. This will help
you avoid costly mistakes. In addition to proper
installation, read all operating and safety instructions.

All information in these instructions is based on the latest
product information available at the time of publication.
Kohler Co. reserves the right to make changes in product
characteristics, packaging, or availability at any time
without notice.

These instructions contain important care, cleaning, and
warranty information - please leave instructions for the
consumer.

RECOMMENDED TOOLS AND MATERIALS

Blade Phillips
Screwdriver  Screwdriver

Safety Glasses ~ and 3/32” Hammer Knife
Hex Wrenches

Caulk Gun

Pencil

- N

Plus:

Conventional woodworking tools

Drop cloth

Measuring Tape * Masonry bit for ceramic tile - 5/16"

¢ Silicone sealant

Masking Tape

#

Center Punch

®

Level

e |

Drill and
5/16" Drill Bit

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

¢ Make sure that the bath and the finished wall
material are completely installed prior to installing
your Portico door.

¢ Before starting the door installation, lay out and
identify all the parts. Use the exploded view
illustrated on page 4 for reference.

¢ This instruction covers several door models.
Illustrations will vary in glass styling.

NOTE: For ease of installation, two people should
perform the installation steps.

1007303-2-B 2

IMPORTANT : If installing this door on a Kohler
Memoirs Acrylic Shower Receptor, the receptor must
be recessed a minimum of 1/2” (1.3cm) in from the
water-resistant wall material to ensure proper door
placement.

A CAUTION: Risk of injury or product
damage. Tempered glass cannot be cut.

CAUTION: Risk of product damage.
Pattern on glass must be toward the outside (dry
side) of the bathing enclosure. Use only a mild
soap and water solution to clean the patterned
surface. Use of any other cleaner will damage
pattern.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.




1 HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION

Wall Anchor
Qty. 6

#10-24 x 1/2"

Qty. 4

Qty. 2

§

#8-18 x 1/4” TYPE B

Qty. 2

Hanging Bracket
Sleeve Connector
Qty. 4

5

Towel Bar Support Set Screw

Bottom Plinth Front Screw
#8-18 x 7/16” TYPE B

Top Plinth Front Screw

Towel Bar Spacer
Qty. 4

O

Towel Bar Screw
#10-24 x 1-1/4"
Qty. 4

Hanging Bracket
Blind Nut
Qty. 4

PN

Hanging Bracket
Bushing
Qty. 4

O

Wall Mounting Screw
#8-18 x 1-1/2" TYPE AB
Qty. 6

End Cap Screw
#8-18 x 1/2" TYPE AB
Qty. 4

Roller Screw
#8-32 x 3/8”
Qty. 4

¥

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.
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2 | PARTS IDENTIFICATION

Front Plinth

Roller

Header

\

S Roll N
ﬁo/ oller Bushing — Glass Panel

Screw Screw
/ Hanger

[N &o/ foler /Nuf \ //% Set Screw
/

Screw Towel Bar
Front Bushing Support / \a
P||n1h Gasket [ ﬂ
P / Glass Panel % Spacer // >
| j N @ / Gasket 4
Screw | ‘o — Screw / Back Support
\ Screw | Bumper ‘@
L Back Set Screw @ _Back C
~_ | \ Back Cover  Support Scrow — g7
S NN
|\ N
1 \W / @\ ‘@6\ gei
. Screw crew
Plinth “~
Cap RH Gasket // \@ /
s Spacer = % End Cap
Back @\ Gasket _—
Cover / ]ﬁ& Towel
L Suppol
X/C”L Back ~ @ i
nener Support /’a Towel Bar /,
\ Pe Set Screw QB Vs Screw /
Al \ ? __EndC
Screw y——rnesoe Connectors
Walll /\
Jamb
LH
Screw
S | ¥
|
- Screw \ End Cap | Plinth
/e X \/ Back
Screw //: \M N RH
~ Bumper Connedors
Spacer
Walll \ﬁ Plinth AN
Anchor Cap ‘ Curb
0 | url
\
Front Plinth ‘
|

ﬂ Plinth Back
—

LH
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3 | INSTALL DOOR FRAME

MEASURE OPENING

NOTE: Make sure that the bath and the finished
wall material are completely installed prior to
installing your door.

NOTE: If your bath has a corner radius where it
meets the side walls, be sure to measure distance B
at the flattest point above the radius.

Measure opening to determine header (A) and curb (B)
dimensions.

PREPARE THE HEADER

From measurement A, subtract 1/8” (3mm) for saw
blade allowance. Using a pencil, draw a line on the
header at the calculated location. Cut the header and
remove any burrs.

PREPARE THE CURB

From measurement B, subtract 3-7/8” (9.8cm) for
wall jamb allowance. Using a pencil, draw a line on the
curb at the calculated location. Cut the curb and
remove any burrs.

< A
(Measurement “A” taken
at estimated height of header)

(<l B )

(Measurement “B” taken
at flattest point above radius)

INSTALL PANEL CONNECTORS

NOTE: There are four connectors: the shorter
connectors are for the outside glass panel; the taller
connectors are for the inside glass panel.

Slide the connectors into the ends of the appropriate
channel in the curb.

Install the taller connectors into the lower channel in the
curb; the shorter connectors into the upper channel.

NOTE: If the connectors need to be removed after
the curb has been secured in place, follow steps #1-3
as shown. To reinstall, complete these steps in
reverse.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.

. =
Tall Inside —~

Connector
Short Outside Uﬁper
Connecfor Curb  Channel
Lower Channel
#1 #2 #3
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INSTALL PLINTH BACKS

Insert the plinth backs into the ends of the curb.

NOTE: Final insertion depth will be determined at
the time of the curb installation.

Front View

Tall Inside
Connectors

Short Outside

Connectors

INSTALL PLINTH TRIM

Slide the top and bottom plinth caps onto each wall
jamb to approximately 1” (2.5cm) beyond the top and
bottom mounting holes on the wall jamb.

Top Plinth: Align the bottom edge of the plinth front
near the top edge of the plinth cap. Loosely attach the
top plinth fronts with the #8-18 x 1/4” screws. These
will be repositioned later.

Bottom Plinth: Align the bottom edge of the plinth
front with the bottom edge of the wall jamb. Secure the
bottom plinth fronts using the spacers and the #8-18 x
7/16” screws.

Top Plinth Bottom Plinth

Plinth Front
/
\ —

Plinth Cap
/\
#8-18 x 1/4” Screw
#8-18 x 7/16" Screw
AN
= - Plinth Front
Spocer/

TEMPORARILY INSTALL WALL JAMBS

Identify the left and right wall jambs as viewed by
facing the bath unit.

Position the wall jambs toward the inside edge of the
bath unit being sure to clear any corner or edge radii.

NOTE: If your bath unit has a radius at the
corners, some rounding of the wall jambs and plinth
fronts may be required.

Plumb the wall jambs and temporarily hold in place
with masking tape.

1007303-2-B
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CHECK CURB AND HEADER FIT

Set the curb on the bath unit between the two wall
jambs, sliding the plinth backs over the plinth front
screw heads. The plinth should slide into the receptor
slot on the plinth front. Check to ensure the curb is the
correct length.

Temporarily install the header and check it for proper
fit.

If necessary, adjust the wall jamb placement.
Remove the curb and header.

Plinth Back

|
% —Receptor
/@ Slot
/Screw Head
Plinth Front

MARK DRILL HOLE LOCATIONS

Recheck the wall jambs to ensure they are still plumb.
Mark the six drill hole locations with a pencil.

Remove the wall jambs.

R

fle

INSTALL WALL JAMBS

NOTE: Use a masonry bit if drilling through
ceramic tile.

Drill a 5/16” (8mm) diameter hole in the wall at each of
the six marked locations.

Insert the wall anchors.

Position the wall jambs by aligning wall jamb holes
with the drilled holes.

Loosely secure each wall jamb through the center hole
using the #8-18 x 1-1/2” wall mounting screws. Do not
tighten at this time.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.

7 -
Wall Anchor
I
'
Loosely Secure
Center Screw Only
z
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INSTALL HEADER

Slide the header over the tops of both wall jambs.

Loosen the screw on the plinth front and slide the
plinth front upward until it contacts the header.
Resecure plinth front.

Slide the top plinth cap upward until it contacts the
plinth front.

Loosely secure the plinth cap using the wall mounting
screws.

7

Header
Plinth Front

Plinth Cap

Wall Jamb

INSTALL CURB

NOTE: Be sure bath/shower threshold is clean and
free of debris.

Carefully place the curb onto the bath unit, sliding the

plinth backs over the plinth front screw heads.

Plinth Back

J

Slide the bottom plinth caps downward until they
contact the plinth fronts. Secure them with the wall
mounting screws.

Tighten all screws.

Plinth Back — || |

Wall Mounting
Screw

~_ /
T
J

Slide the connectors so you have one tall connector and
one short connector on each end of the curb.

1007303-2-B
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Curb
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4 |INSTALL HANGER BRACKETS

NOTE: The outside panel must have the rollers face
the outside of the bath unit; the inside panel must
have the rollers face the inside of the bath unit.

Insert one roller through the center hole on each
bracket. Secure with a #8-32 x 3/8” screw.

Insert a bushing through each of the holes in the glass
panels. Slide two hanger brackets onto each glass panel
and align the holes. Secure bracket to glass with sleeve
connectors and blind nuts provided.

5 INSTALL TOWEL BARS

Screw [
Hanger \ Roller |
Bracket ")/ Sleeve Connector
AL
Blind Nut /‘ ~

Bushing

(Basilica glass shown)

NOTE: The towel bars should be installed to the
same side of the glass as the rollers.

Using a 3/32” hex wrench, insert the #10-24 x 1/2” set
screws into each towel bar support.

Remove the backing from the towel bar support gaskets
and apply them to the towel bar supports and towel bar
support backs.

Insert the towel bar into one towel bar support and
secure with the set screw. Loosely assemble to the glass
panel using #10-24 x 1-1/2” screw.

Insert the second support to the other end of the towel
bar. Tightening of the second set screw is optional.
Loosely assemble the support to the glass panel using
#10-24 x 1-1/2” screw.

Align the support backs (notch facing down) with the
supports.

Tighten screws.
Attach the support back cover to the support back.
Repeat installation procedures for the second panel.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.

“~a

Back Cover

Screw
~d
o
Support Bock/ /@\a\

Gasket

Gasket

Spacer

@ fﬁgew

Support

AN
Towel Bar
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6 |INSTALL GLASS PANELS
Bl

Install the bumpers to the plinth caps. The plinth cap N \A
will already be installed to the wall jamb. Insert the Wall Jamb 777
install tab on the bumper into the slot in the back of the o
plinth cap. The bumper should be at an angle when

inserting the tab.

Push the bumper down so it snaps over the mounting Plinth Ca
tab. Slide the bumper tight against the plinth cap. P

Mounting Tab

\
Bumpfr \% __,,‘x
(39

Install Tab

CAUTION: Risk of product damage. For

the protection of your bath unit, a drop cloth Inside
or similar material is recommended. Outside (Wet Side)
NOTE: Install the inside panel first. Place the (Dry Side)

inside panel into the enclosure and set it on the drop
cloth. Be careful not to damage the inside panel.

Install the inside panel with rollers inserted on the track
nearest to the inside of the bath unit.

NOTE: Use soapy water to lubricate both sides of the )
“T” sections of ’ghe connectors. This will allpw the Outside Panel
connectors to slide into the frame more easily.

~__— Inside Panel

Slide the panel to one side and insert the connector into

the bottom extrusion of the glass frame. Next, slide the Glass
panel to the other side and repeat the procedure for the
other connector.

End Cap

NOTE: Moving the rollers to the top hole of the
hanging brackets will cause the glass to hang lower; /

moving the rollers to the bottom hole of the hanging
- \
i LC Connector

brackets will cause the glass to hang higher.

If the glass panel needs adjustment to slide the connectors
in, remove it from the header and adjust the rollers as
needed.

Slide the connectors, one from each side, into the bottom
of the door.

Install the end caps of the frame and tighten the screws.
Check the motion of the panel over the length of the curb
to ensure it does not bind. If readjustment is required, do
so at this time.

Repeat installation procedures for the outside panel, but
with the bottom of the panel on the outside of the
bath/shower. Install the outside panel with rollers inserted
on the track nearest to the outside of the bath unit.

1007303-2-B 10 Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.



7 |APPLY SILICONE SEALANT

Apply silicone sealant to the outside (dry side) of the
door frame where it comes into contact with the wall
and bath unit. Allow the silicone sealant to dry before
use of the bath unit.

g |CARE AND CLEANING

Your Kohler Shower Enclosure will remain beautiful if A CAUTION: Risk of product damage. Use
you take care of it. only a mild soap and water solution to clean the
Water conditions in various parts of the country will patterned surface. Use of any other cleaner will
determine any extra cleaning attention you may have to damage pattern.

give your new shower enclosure. A simple routine of

daily care will keep your shower enclosure looking like

new.

Kohler Co. does not recommend the use of harsh
abrasive cleaners on any of its products. Harsh cleaners
will damage the metal or glass finish on your shower
enclosure.

Replace seals when they show signs of wear, yellowing,
or are not watertight. Refer to the Kohler Service Parts

page.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A. 11 1007303-2-B



CALL US FOR HELP

Questions? Problems? First review the installation instructions to ensure correct installation. For additional
assistance, call our Customer Service Department for direct help. You may also contact us at our web site listed
below.
In the U.S.A., call 1-800-4-KOHLER
In Mexico, call 001-877-680-1310

In Canada, call 1-800-964-5590

THEBOLDIOCK
COF KOHLER.

www.kohler.com

1007303-2-B ©2002 Kohler Co. Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.



GUIA DE

INSTALACION

PORTICO™
PUERTA DE REGADERA
DE VAPOR

K-704110, K-704112, K-704114,
K-704116, K-704118, K-704120,
K-704121, K-704122, K-704124,
K-704126, K-704128, K-704130,
K-704132, K-704134, K-704136

THEBOLDIOOK
OFKOHLER.
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INTRODUCCION
|

Lea  estas  instrucciones atentamente para Toda la informacién contenida en las instrucciones esta
familiarizarse con las herramientas requeridas, los basada en la informacién més reciente disponible al
materiales y la secuencia de instalacion. Siga las  momento de su publicacién. Kohler Co. se reserva el
secciones correspondientes a su instalacion particular.  derecho de efectuar cambios en las caracteristicas del

Esto le ayudard a evitar errores costosos. Para una  producto, empaque o disponibilidad en cualquier
instalaciéon apropiada, lea todas las instrucciones de momento, sin previo aviso.

funcionamiento y de seguridad. . . . .
Por favor deje las instrucciones con el consumidor, pues

contienen informacién importante sobre el cuidado,
limpieza y garantia.

HERRAMIENTAS Y MATERIALES REQUERIDOS

~ - Adicionalmente:
¢ Herramientas convencionales para
Q Q trabajar la madera

Destornillador Destornillador Ldoi e Trapo para el piso
i apiz Pistola de Cinta métrica
plano de estrias ¢ Taladro de hormigén de 5/16” para

relleno ) . nigy
” - 7 % azulejos de cerédmica
/ O * Sellador de silicona
b LI » 7 ‘
_(J h;:/;gsoncles Punzén de ¢ Cinta adhesiva

de ]/8", 5/3211 ) marcar
Anteojos ey 3/32" Martillo & hillo Taladro y e
seguridad broca de 5/16” Nivel

1007303-2-B 14 Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.



ANTES DE COMENZAR
T

¢ Verifique que la bafniera y el material de la pared IMPORTANTE: Si se instala esta puerta en un
estén instalados antes de instalar su puerta Portico. = Receptor de Regadera de Acrilico, Memoirs de Kohler,
» Antes de empezar la instalacion de la puerta, separe el receptor debe tener un receso minimo de 1/2
e identifique todas las partes. Utilice la vista (1,3cm) a partir del matg{"lal 1mpgrmeable de la pared,
detallada ilustrada en la pagina 16 como referencia. para asegurar la colocacion apropiada de la puerta.
¢ Estas instrucciones cubren varios modelos de puertas. PRECAUCION: Riesgo de lesiones o danos
Las ilustraciones varian segin el estilo del vidrio. al producto. No se puede cortar el vidrio

NOTA: Para facilitar la instalacién, dos personas templado. . . .

deben realizar los pasos de instalacion. & PRECAUCION: Riesgo de dafos al
producto. Los dibujos en el vidrio deben estar
orientados hacia afuera (lado seco) del recinto.
Utilice una solucién de agua y jab6n suave para
limpiar la superficie con dibujos. El uso de
cualquier otro limpiador danara los dibujos.

1 IDENTIFICACION DEL MATERIAL DE FERRETERIA

Sujetador de pared Espaciador de la Buje de la abrazadera
Cantidad 6 barra para toallas colgante
G Cantidad 4 Cantidad 4
'cl;or?illg de ﬁiqdé? pﬂrd el soporte @ Tornillos para el montaje a la pared
H10.24 x 1y #8-18 x 1-1/2" Tipo AB
Cantidad 4 Tornillo de la barra Cantidad 6

para toallas
#10-24 x 1-1/4"
Cantidad 4

Tornillo frontal del plinto inferior
#8-18 x 7/16" Tipo B
Cantidad 2

Tornillo frontal del plinto superior

prai Tornillo con tapén para el extremo
gsnlig Xd]éAf Tipo B #8-18 x 1/2" Tipo AB
antida Tuerca de la abrazadera Cantidad 4
colgante
Cantidad 4
Perno de la abrazadera colgante ﬁ
Cantidad 4

Tornillo de rueda

? #8-32 x 3/8"
Cantidad 4

]

1007303-2-B
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2 | IDENTIFICACION DE LAS PIEZAS

Plinto delantero

\
[\
Rueda \ ﬁ
/ |

® \
Colgador & / o L
% — Tornillo \
|
Rueda \/ % b
@ Tuerca Q
Cabecera Colgador —__ Tornillo / /
yd Tope
[ S, Tapén ZU|efadc(>J|r
Buie/ izquierdo ¢ pare
del plinto
Torn|||o Colgador Tornillo
Tuerca — 4,
ﬁ Rueda Buie e Z Panel de vidrio -
N . Jamba
. Tornillo . & derech
Torryllo /Colgador . Barra para toallas ;‘E?c:rc]ilcl'lg de Tornillo /erec :
uerca
'Y
& )~ Rueda / \ e Q/
e Tornillo Soporte de @\
B — la barra >~
uje .
Plinto fromal Tuerca Empaque /‘@]ﬂ Zlgefofleodr
Panel de . ™ 4 Espaciador pa
vidrio o Espaciador N
. ‘ Tornill @ / Empaque Cubierta \ <
Tornillo | . e — lornillo o, / Soporte posterior € -
\ Tornillo | 'oPe Soporte Tornillo de @@ posterior Tornillo -
\\ | pogerior ﬁiacic’)n Cubleda \ 5 ~
< A Cubierta Tornille™ 61 posterior /Q \ﬁ
| % posterior / Tope Laponh
2 \ erecho
-1 N N é‘\ Tornillo de Y “9\ del plinto
Tapén derech Torn|||o @a fijacién .
apén derecho _— jN Tornillo i
del plinto Em / ™~ / Plinto
paque . delant
s Espaciador = % Tapén del elaniero
Cubied/a \@\ Empaque P extremo
posterior ]ﬁa / Soporte de
Sujetador . barra
d d Soporte ~ 7
€ pare posterior @ R / - i
Barra para
7 Qa toallas . /
< Tornillo de / Tornillo
fijacién » Tanén del
< Tornillo y— e?deggoe Conectores
Jamba
izquierda
de pared
~
Tornillo
A | &
Tornillo Tapén del : :
o, apén del Plinfo posterior
- 4 'Y N /% extremo derecho
ornillo i
// \“ Tope Conectores

Espaciador SU|efc1dor

100730

\ﬁ Tapédn

de pared izquierdo del
plinto
Plinto
delantero
3-2-B

%

A

——__ Plinto posterior

izquierdo
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Bordillo
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3 | INSTALE EL MARCO DE LA PUERTA

MIDA LA ABERTURA

NOTA: Asegarese de que la baniera y el material de
la pared acabada estén instalados antes de instalar
su puerta.

NOTA: Sisu banera es curva en la esquina donde se
junta con la pared, mida la distancia B en el punto
mas plano sobre la curvatura.

Mida la abertura para determinar las dimensiones de la
cabecera (A) y el bordillo (B).

PREPARE LA CABECERA

Reste 1/8” (3mm) de la medida A, para dar espacio
libre a la segueta. Trace con un lapiz una linea en la
cabecera, en el sitio calculado. Corte la cabeceray
desbarbe.

PREPARE LA PIEZA DE BORDILLO

Reste 3-7/8” (9,8cm) de la medida B para dar
suficiente espacio libre a la jamba de pared. Con la
ayuda de un l4piz, trace una linea en el bordillo, en el
sitio calculado. Corte el bordillo y desbarbe.

A
(Medida “A” tomada
a una altura estimada de la
cabecera)

B

(Medida “B” tomada
en el punto mds plano sobre
la curvatura)

INSTALE EL CONECTOR DEL PANEL

NOTA: Hay cuatro conectores: Los conectores mas
cortos corresponden al panel exterior de vidrio y los
mas altos, al panel interior de vidrio.

Deslice los conectores en los extremos del canal
correspondiente del bordillo.

Inserte el conector més largo en el canal inferior en el
bordillo, y el méas corto, en el canal superior.

NOTA: Si los conectores deben ser removidos
después de asegurar el bordillo, siga los pasos #1-3,
como se ilustra. Para reinstalar, complete estos pasos
en sentido inverso.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.
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Conector =~
interior alto
Conector \ ) Canadl
exterior corto Bordillo  superior
AN
Canal inferior
#1 #2 #3
1007303-2-B



INSTALE EL SOPORTE DEL PLINTO

Inserte los soportes del plinto en los extremos del
bordillo.

NOTA: La profundidad de la insercion final se
determinara al instalar el bordillo.

Vista frontal

Conectores
altos internos
" Plinto
posterior
Conectores
cortos externos

INSTALE EL JUEGO DE GUARNICION DEL PLINTO

Deslice los tapones del plinto de superior e inferior
sobre cada jamba de la pared, aproximadamente 1”
(2,5cm) mas all4 de los hoyos de montaje en las jambas.

Plinto superior: Alinee el borde inferior del plinto
delantero cerca del borde superior del tapén del plinto.
Asegure apenas los plintos superiores con los tornillos
de #8-18 x 1/4”. Los mismos seran asegurados
nuevamente més tarde.

Plinto inferior: Alinee el borde inferior del plinto
delantero con el borde inferior de la jamba de la pared.
Asegure los plintos inferiores con espaciadores y
tornillos de #8-18 x 7/16”.

Tapén del
plinto

Plinto inferior:

\
e
Tornillos de #8-18 x 1/4”

Tornillos de #8-18 x 7/'|\6"
~, e Plinto delantero
/

Plinto superior:

T

Plinto
/ delantero

Espaciador

INSTALE TEMPORALMENTE LAS JAMBAS DE PARED

Identifique las jambas de pared como se ilustra, frente a
la unidad de la banera.

Coloque las jambas de pared hacia el borde interior de
la unidad de la banera, asegurandose de remover
cualquier curvatura del borde o esquina.

NOTA: Silaunidad de su banera es céncava en las
esquinas, es posible que deba redondear las jambas
de pared y el frente de los plintos.

Aplome las jambas de la pared y manténgalas
temporalmente en su sitio con cinta adhesiva.

1007303-2-B 18
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REVISE EL ENCAJE DEL BORDILLO Y DE LA CABECERA

Coloque el bordillo en la unidad de la banera, entre las
dos jambas de pared, deslizando los soportes del plintos Plinto posterior
sobre los cabezales de los tornillos del plinto frontal. El
plinto debe deslizarse en la ranura del receptor, sobre el
frente del plinto. Verifique que el bordillo tenga la
longitud correcta.

| [ — Ranura

Instale temporalmente la cabecera y revise que haya
encajado bien.

/ Ca bezé

Si es necesario, ajuste la posicién de la jamba de la del tornillo Plinto delantero
pared.

Remueva el bordillo y la cabecera.

MARQUE LA UBICACION DE LOS HUECOS A
PERFORAR

Revise que las jambas de pared estén plomadas. Marque
la ubicacién de los seis huecos con un lapiz.

Remueva las jambas de pared.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A. 19 1007303-2-B



INSTALE LAS JAMBAS DE PARED

NOTA: Utilice una broca de hormigén para taladrar
sobre los azulejos de ceramica.

Perfore un hueco de 5/16” (8mm) de didmetro en cada
uno de los seis puntos marcados en la pared.

Inserte los sujetadores de la pared.

Coloque las jambas de pared, alineando los hoyos de las
jambas con los hoyos perforados.

Asegure parcialmente cada jamba de pared a través del
hoyo central, usando los tornillos de montaje #8-18 x
1-1/2”. No asegure en este momento.

Sujetador de pared

I
e
Asegure parcialmente
solamente el tornillo
central
&

INSTALE LA CABECERA

Deslice la cabecera sobre la parte superior de ambas
jambas de pared.

Cabecera

\ .
— Plinto delantero

Afloje el tornillo en el plinto delantero y deslice el plinto
delantero hacia arriba hasta que esté en contacto con la Tapén del plinto
cabecera. Asegure nuevamente el plinto delantero.

Deslice el tap6n superior del plinto hasta que esté en
contacto con el plinto delantero. Jamba de pared

Asegure parcialmente el tapon del plinto con tornillos
de montaje.

INSTALE EL BORDILLO

NOTA: Verifique que el umbral de la ) ]
banera/regadera esté limpio y libre de desechos. Plinto posterior.

Coloque el bordillo en la unidad de la banera,
deslizando los soportes del plinto sobre los cabezales de
los tornillos del plinto frontal.

/Cobezolél

tornillo
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Deslice el tapén del plinto inferior hacia abajo hasta que
esté en contacto con el plinto delantero. Asegure con
tornillos de montaje.

Asegure todos los tornillos.

Plinto posterior ||

Tornillos para
el montaje a
la pared

N/
|

~J

Deslice los conectores hasta obtener un conector alto y
uno corto en cada extremo del bordillo.

4 INSTALE LAS ABRAZADERAS COLGANTES

NOTA: El panel exterior debe tener los rodillos
orientados hacia el exterior de la unidad de la
banera; el panel interior debe tener los rodillos
orientados hacia el interior de la unidad de la

banera. Abrazadera

Inserte una rueda a través del orificio central en cada
abrazadera. Asegure con un tornillo namero 8-32 x
3/8”.

Inserte un buje a través de cada hoyo en los paneles de
vidrio. Deslice dos abrazaderas colgantes sobre cada
panel de vidrio y alinee con los hoyos. Asegure la
abrazadera al vidrio con los pernos y las tuercas
suministrados.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A. 21

Conectores

Bordillo

Tornillo

/\
Tuerca /

Buje

\\

e
>~
)

Rueda

Perno

(Vidrio Basilica ilustrado)
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NOTA: Las barras para toallas deben instalarse del
mismo lado del vidrio, donde se encuentran los
rodillos.

Con una llave hexagonal de 3/32”, inserte un tornillo de
fijacion #10-24 x 1/2” en cada barra de soporte.

Remueva la parte trasera de los empaques de soporte de
las barras para toallas y apliquelos a los soportes de la
barra y a la parte posterior de los soportes.

Inserte la barra para toallas en uno de los soportes
para la barra y asegure con un tornillo de fijacion.
Monte parcialmente al panel de vidrio con un tornillo
#10-24 x 1-1/2”.

Inserte el otro soporte en el otro extremo de la barra
para toallas. Fijar el segundo tornillo de fijacién es
optativo. Monte parcialmente el soporte al panel de
vidrio con un tornillo #10-24 x 1-1/2”.

Alinee los soportes posteriores (con la muesca hacia
abajo) con los soportes.

Fije los tornillos.
Fije la cubierta posterior de soporte al soporte.
Repita los pasos de instalacion para el otro panel.

- INSTALE LOS PANELES DE VIDRIO

Instale los topes en los tapones del plinto. El tapén del
plinto ya estara instalado a la jamba de pared. Inserte la
lengiieta del tope en la ranura de la parte posterior del
tapon del plinto. El tope debe estar inclinado al insertar
la lenglieta.

Empuje el tope hacia abajo, para que engrane sobre la
lengiieta de montaje. Deslice el tope contra el tapén del
plinto.

5 INSTALE LAS BARRAS PARA TOALLAS

Cubierta posterior__

Tornillo
%
Espaciador
Soporte @\
posferior/ o @‘\@\ 'Ijqrn_il/lo de
Empaque @ f&mon
6. .
@\@ Empaque - %
Soporte
\0\0\ p

AN B
Barra para
toallas

Jamba de pared-—__

Tapdn del pllnto

Lengueta de mon’rO|e

Tope
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PRECAUCION: Riesgo de dafos al
producto. Para proteger la unidad de la
banera, coloque un trapo grueso en la unidad.

NOTA: Instale el panel interior primero. Coloque
en el recinto y apoye sobre un trapo suave. Tenga
cuidado de no danar el panel interior.

Para instalar el panel interior, inserte los rodillos en la
banda mas cercana a la parte interior de la unidad.

NOTA: Utilice agua jabonosa para lubricar ambos
lados de las secciones en “T” de los conectores. Esto
permitiré que los conectores se deslicen mas
facilmente en el marco.

Deslice el panel a un lado e inserte el conector en la
extrusion inferior del marco de vidrio. Luego, deslice el
panel al otro lado y repita para el otro conector.

NOTA: Al mover los rodillos al orificio superior de
las abrazaderas colgantes, los paneles de vidrio
colgaran maés abajo; si se mueven al orificio inferior,
los paneles de vidrio colgaran mas arriba.

Si el panel de vidrio requiere de ajustes a fin de introducir
los conectores, remuévalo de la cabecera y mueva los
rodillos segiin sea necesario.

Deslice un conector a cada lado, en la parte inferior de la
puerta.

Instale los tapones del marco y asegure los tornillos.

Revise el movimiento del panel a lo largo del bordillo,
para verificar que no el panel no se doble. Si se requiere
un reajuste, hagalo en este momento.

Repita los procedimientos de instalacién para el panel
exterior, pero con la parte inferior del panel en la parte
exterior de la banera/regadera. Para instalar el panel
exterior, inserte los rodillos en la banda mas cercana a la
parte exterior de la unidad.

7 APLIQUE SELLADOR DE SILICONA

Aplique sellador de silicona en la parte exterior (lado
seco) del marco de la puerta, donde entra en contacto
con la pared y la unidad de la banera. Antes de utilizar
la unidad de la banera, deje que el sellador de silicona se
seque.
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Interior

Exterior (Lado mojado)

(Lado seco)

~___— Panel interior

Panel exterior

Vidrio

Tapén del extremo

Estructura

\
Conector
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g | CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

El Recinto de su Regadera de Kohler permanecera PRECAUCION: Riesgo de dafos al
impecable si Ud. lo cuida bien. producto. Utilice una solucién de agua y jabén
Las condiciones del agua en diversos lugares del pais suave para limpiar la superficie con dll]uJQS' El
determinaran si es necesario prestarle mas atencion a la uso ‘de cualquier otro limpiador dahara los
limpieza de su recinto de la regadera. Una simple limpieza dibujos.

diaria mantendra su recinto de la regadera como nuevo.

Kohler Co. no recomienda el uso de limpiadores abrasivos
en ninguno de sus productos, pues danaran el acabado de
metal y de vidrio del recinto de la regadera.

Reemplace los sellos cuando luzcan desgastados,
amarillentos o no sean impermeables. Consulte la
pagina de las Piezas de Repuesto de Kohler.

PARA ASISTENCIA

(Preguntas? iProblemas? Primero, revise las instrucciones para asegurarse de haber realizado la instalacién
correcta. Para mayor asistencia, llame a nuestro Departamento de Atencién al Cliente. También puede
localizarnos en la direccién de Internet escrita abajo.
En los Estados Unidos, llame al 1-800-4-KOHLER
En México, llame al 001-877-680-1310
En Canada, llame al 1-800-964-5590

THEBOLDLOOK
CFKOHLER.

www.kohler.com

1007303-2-B ©2002 Kohler Co. Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.



G UIDE
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PORTICO™

PORTE DE DOUCHE
DE DERIVATION
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Veuillez lire avec attention cette notice pour connaitre
les outils et matériaux requis, ainsi que les étapes
d’installation. Suivez les étapes qui s’appliquent
particulierement a votre installation. Ceci vous
évitera des erreures coliteuses. Outre les conseils
d’installation appropriée, lisez toutes les instructions
d’utilisation et de sécurité.

Tous les renseignements contenus dans ces instructions
proviennent des plus récentes données disponibles sur les
produits au moment d’aller sous presse. La société Kohler
se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications aux carac-
téristiques, conditionnement et disponibilité des produits
en tout temps et sans avis.

Cette notice contient des renseignements importants sur
Ientretien, le nettoyage et la garantie. Veuillez donner
cette notice au consommateur.

OUTILS ET MATERIAUX RECOMMANDES

& Et :
& & | '
<y $ ¢ Outils pour le bois
"3 % ° Linge

Tournevis &  Tournevis &
lame plate pointe en Crayon Pistolet &
croix calfeutrer

G

/%((. e
Clés Allen de ’ /
1/8 po,

. e Meéche a magonnerie pour des
Ruban & mesurer carreaux de céramique - 5/16 po

¢ Mastic silicone
¢ Ruban-cache

Perceuse et M e ® ol

L i d 5/32 \ .
pL;Q;aeC?isone 0o, et 3/32 po Marteau Couteau g/\/eaczt;ge Poincon Niveau
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AVANT DE COMMENCER

¢ S’assurer que l'installation de la baignoire et du
mur fini soient achevée avant de poser votre porte
de douche.

¢ Avant d’installer la porte, préparer et identifier
toutes les pieces. Utiliser 1’éclaté de la page 4 a
titre de référence.

Ces directives sont valables pour plusieurs modeles

de portes Les styles de verre différent selon le
modeéle et peuvent différer des modeles illustrés.

REMARQUE : L’installation sera facilitée a ’aide
d’une tierce personne.

IMPORTANT : Si vous installez la porte dans un
receveur de douche acrylique Memoirs de Kohler, le
receveur doit étre encastré d’'un minimum de 1/2 po
(1,3 cm) du matériau résistant a I’eau du mur pour
assurer le bon positionnement de la porte.

A ATTENTION : Risque de blessures ou
d’endommagement du produit. Le verre
trempé ne peut étre taillé.

A ATTENTION : Risque d’endommagement
de produit. Pour les parois sérigraphiées,
orienter les motifs vers I’extérieur (coté sec) de
I’encadrement. Les surfaces a motifs doivent étre
nettoyées uniquement a 1’aide de savon doux et
d’eau. L’utilisation d’autres nettoyants causera

des dommages aux surfaces a motifs.

1 IDENTIFICATION DE LA QUINCAILLERIE

Dispositif d’ancrage murall
Quantité 6

Vis de refenue de support de porte-serviette
#10-24 x 1/2 po
Quantité 4

;

Vis inférieure avant de plinthe
#8-18 x 7/16 po TYPE B
Quantité 2

Vis supérieure avant de plinthe
#8-18 x 1/4 po TYPE B
Quantité 2

5

Boulon hexagonal de
Support d’accrochage
Quantité 4

=

Cole d’espacement
de porte-serviette
Quantité 4

O

Vis de porte-serviette
#10-24 x 1-1/4 po
Quantité 4

é

Ecrou borgne de
Support d’accrochage
Quantité 4

[N}

Bague de support
d’accrochage
Quantité 4

O

Vis de fixation murale
#8-18 x 1-1/2 po TYPE AB

Quantité 6

Vis de capuchon d’extrémité
#8-18 x 1/2 po TYPE AB
Quantité 4

Vis de rouleau
#8-32 x 3/8 po
Quantité 4

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.
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2 | INDENTIFICATION DES PIECES

Rouleau

o/ .
Suppod\ﬁ / o
% — Vis

Plinthe avant

Rouleau \/ % -
Linteau \o Ecrou Q
\ Suppod\ﬁﬂ/\ﬁs Amorti / Dispositif
< <, mortisseur d'ancrage
Bague — Capuchon mural
de plinthe
auche,
\?s Support Vis o )
LY / Roul Ecrou — o
ﬁo ) Rouleav o — Panneau de verre -
AN Vi & Montant
Vis Sonoort 1S Vis — du mur
/ PP Ecrou Porte-serviette Vis de S (droite)
S retenue
ﬁ ) Rouleau / / Q/ /
[/ Vi Porte-serviette @\
Bacue — is de retenue S gisposiﬁf
, agu !
,;\lyaiﬂi Ecrou Bague d’éicnchéifé/ ‘@]ﬂ Cale mS?cflmge
inthe ~___ / ; ~,  despace
T\ﬁ IN Panneau de verre ® @ CaleBd espadcerinemh . ment \ \/
. ague d’étanchéité Couvercle P
Vis " — Vis e
| . ° te /Su port arrigre | 9TMere % -
\ Vis | Amortisseur @ U
o Support Vis de retenue @ C | Vis —
~ | Couverdle  arriere P -oyverdle \/% ~
NP bt Vis #~ arriére /Q L \ﬁ
% arrigre \ / . Capuchon
| e @ -~ Amortisseur de plinthe
rd ik~ _— é‘\ y @ (droite)
Vis ﬂ Vis de retenue AN
Capuchon de S (N Vis
plinthe (droite) Bague d eionchede/ \@ / Plinthe avant
p Cale d'espacement ® % C hon d’extrémite
Couv; Ie\g\ / Bague d'étanchéité _— apuchon cextrémite
Dispositif arrigre ]ﬂ& o/ szr;:?géeﬂe
d’ancrage Support ~ 7
mural arriere @ / . ¢ |
/’* Pode-serweh‘e/
& Vis de reienueQa Vis /
\ . e
z C h
Vis y— d%%;gnzﬂé Raccords
Montant
de mur
(gauche)
Vis
\ N | &
o~ Vis C\ hon d'extrémité \A d
apuchon rémi ppui de
v/ LIS \/Q\ olinthe (droite)
et M Amortisseur
o~ Raccord
Cale \ . \ accords
d’espace Mur \[ﬁ C hon
ment Dispositif 3 apllJ.cﬂ?
d’ancrage e plinthe Bordure
(gauche)
Plinthe
avant
~——__ Appui de plinthe
(gauche)
1007303-2-B 28 Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.



3 | INSTALLER LE CADRE DE PORTE

MESURER 'OUVERTURE

REMARQUE : S’assurer que l'installation de la
baignoire et du mur fini soient achevée avant de <

poser votre porte de douche. (Dimension “A" relevée
a la hauteur estomée du lin-

REMARQUE : Si votre baignoire posséde un coin teau)
arrondi a I’endroit de la paroi latérale, s’assurer de
mesurer la distance B au point le plus plat au-dessus
du rayon de courbure.

Mesurer I'ouverture pour déterminer les dimensions du
linteau (A) et de la bordure (B).

PREPARER LE LINTEAU

(<l B )

(Dimension “B” relevée
Soustraire 1/8 po (3mm) de la dimension A, pour le au point plus plat au-dessus
dégagement de la lame de scie. A ’aide d’un crayon, du rayon de courbure)
tracer une ligne sur le linteau a I’emplacement prévu. | I
Découper le linteau et éliminer toute bavure.

PREPARER LA BORDURE

Soustraire 3-7/8 po (9,8cm) de la dimension B, pour
le dégagement du montant du mur. A I’aide d’un crayon,
tracer une ligne sur la bordure a ’emplacement prévu.
Découper la bordure et éliminer toute bavure.

INSTALLER LES CONNECTEURS DE PANNEAU

REMARQUE : Il y a quatre connecteurs : les
connecteurs plus courts s’installent sur le panneau
de verre externe ; les connecteurs plus longs
s’installent sur le panneau de verre interne.

Connecteur

Glisser les connecteurs dans les extremités du profilé .
inferne long

inférieure de bordure.
Installer les connecteurs longs dans les profilé inférieur de Connecteur \

=

bordure, et les connecteurs courts dans le profilé supérieur. externe court Bordure Eﬂ%@lﬁeur
REMARQUE : Siles connecteurs doivent étre N\

enlevés suivant la mise en place de la bordure,
observer les étapes #1-3 tel qu’illustré. Le remontage
s’effectue a I'inverse de la dépose.

Profilé inférieur
#1 #2 #3
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INSTALLER LES APPUIS DE PLINTHE

Insérer les appuis de plinthe dans les extrémités de la
bordure.

REMARQUE : La profondeur d’insertion finale
sera déterminée au moment de 'installation du
rebord.

Vue avant

Raccords
Internes longs

Appui de
pri)n’rhe

Raccords

Externes Courts

Bordure

Appui de plinthe

INSTALLER 'ENJOLIVEUR DE PLINTHE

Glisser les capuchons supérieur et inférieur de plinthe
sur chaque montant de mur a environ 1 po (2,5cm) des
trous de fixation supérieur et inférieur du montant
mural.

Plinthe supérieur : Aligner le bord inférieur du front
de plinthe pres du bord supérieur du capuchon de
plinthe. Attacher librement les faces avant de plinthe
supérieure a l’aide des vis #8-18 x 1/4 po. Ces derniéres
seront repositionnées ultérieurement.

Plinthe inférieur : Aligner le bord inférieur du front
de plinthe pres du bord inférieur du montant du mur.
Attacher les faces avant de plinthe inférieure a ’aide
des cales d’espacement et des vis #8-18 x 7/16 po.

1007303-2-B
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Plinthe supérieure Plinthe inférieure

o

Front de
/ plinthe

\
Vis #8-18 x 1/4 po/

Vis #8-18 x 7/16 po
AN
o __Front de plinthe

\
/ /
Cale d’espacement

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.



INSTALLER TEMPORAIREMENT LES MONTANTS DU
MUR

Identifier les montants de mur gauche et droit (face a la
baignoire).

Positionner les montants de mur contre le bord interne
de la baignoire en s’assurant que ce montage accomode
tout coin ou rayon.

REMARQUE : Si votre baignoire possede des coins
ronds, il pourrait étre nécessaire de réaliser un
arrondi de faible rayon sur les montants de mur et
les plinthes avant.

Mettre les montants du mur d’aplomb et assujettir
temporairement a sa place, a I’aide de ruban-cache.

t=

VERIFIER LE POSITIONNEMENT DE LA BORDURE ET
DU LINTEAU

Mettre la bordure sur la baignoire, entre les deux
montants du mur, en glissant les appuis de plinthe sur
les tétes de vis a ’avant de plinthe. Glisser la plinthe
dans la rainure du receveur, sur la plinthe avant.
S’assurer que la longeur de la bordure soit adéquate.

Installer provisoirement le linteau et contréler son
positionnement.

Si nécessaire, modifier la position du montant du mur.
Enlever la bordure et le linteau.

Appui de plinthe
AN

e |_Rainure du
€ receveur

/ Téte de vis \

Front de plinthe

REPERER 'EMPLACEMENT DES TROUS

Vérifier de nouveau la mise a niveau des montants du
mur. Repérer 'emplacement des six trous a I’aide d’'un
crayon.

Enlever les montants de mur.

Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A.
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INSTALLER LES MONTANTS DU MUR

REMARQUE : Utiliser une méche a maconnerie
pour percer les carreaux de céramique.

Percer un trou de 5/16 po aux six emplacements
repérés.

Insérir les ancrages du mur.

Placer les montants du mur en alignant les trous de
montant avec les trous percés.

Assujettir sans serrer les montants de mur, a travers du
trou central, a ’aide des vis de fixation #8-18 x 1-1/2 po.
Ne pas serrer a ce moment.

Dispositif
d’ancrage

&
mural &

/

Assujettir sans serrer
Vis centrale uniquement

INSTALLER LE LINTEAU

Glisser le linteau sur le dessus des deux montants de
mur.
Desserrer la vis d’avant plinthe et glisser la plinthe vers

le haut jusqu’a ce qu’elle touche le linteau. Fixer a
nouveau l’avant de la plinthe.

Glisser le capuchon de plinthe supérieure vers le haute,
jusque ce qu’il touche I’avant de la plinthe.

Fixer sans serrer le capuchon de la plinthe, a ’aide de
vis de fixation.

™~

Linteau

—— Front de plinthe

Capuchon de plinthe

Montant du mur

INSTALLER LA BORDURE

REMARQUE : S’assurer que le rebord de
baignoire ou de douche soit propre et exempt de
débris.
Mettre la bordure sur la baignoire, en glissant les
appuis de plinthe sur les tétes de vis a I’avant de
plinthe.

1007303-2-B
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Glisser le capuchon de plinthe supérieure vers le bas,
jusque ce qu’il touche I’avant de la plinthe. Assujettir a
I’aide des vis de fixation.

Serrer tous les vis. Vis de fixation

murale
~ /
: . |
Appui de plinthe — | J
Glisser les raccords pour avoir un raccord du rail
supérieur et un du rail inférieur a chaque extrémité de la
bordure. Raccords
Bordure
Kohler Co., Kohler, WI U.S.A. 33
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4 |INSTALLER LES SUPPORTS D’ANCRAGE

REMARQUE : Orienter les rouleaux de la paroi
externe vers le coté extérieur de la baignoire ;
orienter les rouleaux de la paroi interne vers le coté
intérieur de la baignoire.

Insérer un rouleau a travers le trou central de chaque
support. Assujettir a I’aide d’une vis #8-32 x 3/8 po.

Glisser une bague dans chacun des trous des parois de

verre. Enfiler deux supports d’ancrage sur chaque paroi
de verre et aligner les trous. Fixer le support au verre a
I’aide des boulons hexagonaux et écrous borgnes inclus.

5 INSTALLER LES PORTE-SERVIETTES

REMARQUE : Les porte-serviettes doivent étre
installés coté rouleaux de la paroi de verre.

A I’aide d’une clé Allen de 3/32 po, poser les vis de
retenue #10-24 x 1/2 po dans chaque support de
porte-serviettes.

Retirer la protection derriere les butées de support de
porte-serviettes et les appliquer sur les supports de
porte-serviettes et les dos de support.

Glisser le porte-serviettes dans un des supports de
porte-serviettes et fixer a I’aide de la vis de retenue.
Fixer sans serrer a la paroi de verre, a I’aide de la vis
#10-24 x 1-1/2 po.

Glisser le second support a ’autre extrémité du
porte-serviettes. Le serrage de la seconde vis de retenue
est facultatif. Fixer sans serrer le support a la paroi de
verre, a I’aide de la vis #10-24 x 1-1/2 po.

Aligner les dos de support (cannelure vers le bas) aux
supports.

Serrer toutes les vis.

Attacher le couvercle de dos de support au dos de
support.

Répéter les procédures d’installation pour la seconde
paroi.
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6 |INSTALLER LES PANNEAUX DE VERRE
R

Installer les butées aux capuchons de plinthe. Le N\
capuchon de plinthe sera déja installé au montant du Montant du mur 77

mur. Insérir la patte de la butée dans la rainure au dos
du capuchon de plinthe. La butée doit étre a angle au
moment d’insérir la patte.

Enfoncer jusqu’a ce que la butée soit logée sur la patte
de fixation. Glisser la butée contre le capuchon de
plinthe. Patte de flxcmon

Capuchon de plinthe

Amorhsseur

Installer la patte

& ATTENTION : Risque d’endommagement

de produit. Afin de protéger votre baignoire, il Intérieur
est conseillé de placer un linge ou matiére Extérieur (Coté douche)
similaire a la base de I'unité. (Caté sec)

REMARQUE : Installer la paroi interne en
premier. Amener la paroi interne dans la cabine et la
déposer sur la toile de protection. Travaillez
soigneusement pour ne pas endommager la paroi
interne.

Installer la paroi interne avec les rouleaux sur le rail du
coté intérieur de la baignoire. Paroi externe

REMARQUE : Lubrifier les deux faces des sections
en “T” des raccords a ’aide d’eau savonneuse. Cela
facilitera I'insertion des raccords dans le cadre.

— Paroi interne

Verre

Glisser la paroi sur un coté et loger le raccord dans le
profilé inférieur du cadre de la paroi de verre. Repousser

ensuite la paroi de 'autre coté et répéter les procédures Capuchon d’extrémité
pour l’autre raccord.

REMARQUE : Sil’on déplace les rouleaux vers les

trous supérieurs des supports d’accrochage, la Cadre

hauteur de paroi de verre sera abaissée. Si l’on
déplace les rouleaux vers les trous inférieurs des
supports d’accrochage, la hauteur de paroi de verre
sera élevée.

\
Raccord

Si I’on doit repositionner la paroi de verre afin de pouvoir
glisser les raccords, extraire la paroi du linteau et régler
les rouleaux en conséquence.

Poser les raccords de part et d’autre de la partie inférieure
de la porte.

Poser les capuchons d’extrémité sur le cadre et serrer les
vis.

Vérifier que la paroi se déplace librement tout au long de
la bordure. Si nécessaire, corriger tout défaut
d’installation avant de poursuivre.

Répéter les procédures d’installation pour la paroi
externe, en placant la bas de la paroi a I’extérieur de la
baignoire/douche. Installer la paroi externe avec les
rouleaux sur le rail du c6té extérieur de la baignoire.
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Appliquer du mastic a la silicone a ’extérieur du cadre
de porte (partie séche), 1a ot le cadre est au contact du
mur et de la baignoire. Laisser durcir le mastic a la
silicone avant d’utiliser la baignoire.

7 |APPLI%UER DU MASTIC A LA SILICONE

g |ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Votre cabine de douche Kohler conservera toute sa
beauté si I’on y apporte les soins nécessaires.

Selon la qualité de I’eau dans les diverses régions du
pays, il faudra peut-étre prendre des précautions
supplémentaires pour le nettoyage de votre cabine de
douche. Un entretien journalier de votre lavabo vous
permettra de conserver 1’aspect neuf de votre produit.

La société Kohler ne conseille pas I'utilisation de
nettoyants abrasifs. Les nettoyants abrasifs peuvent
endommager le fini métallique ou la surfce du verre de
votre cabine de douche.

Remplacer les joints étanches lorsqu’ils affichent des
signes d’usure, de jaunissement ou lorsqu’ils ne sont
plus étanches. Se reporter a la page des Piéces de
Remplacement de Kohler.

A

ATTENTION : Risque d’endommagement
de produit. Les surfaces a motifs doivent étre
nettoyées uniquement a 1’aide de savon doux et
d’eau. L’utilisation d’autres nettoyants causera
des dommages aux surfaces a motifs.

Des questions ? Des problémes ? Revoir d’abord la notice d’installation pour s’assurer d’une installation
correcte. Pour toute assistance additionnelle, contactez notre département de service a la clientéle pour une
aide directe. Vous pouvez aussi nous joindre sur notre site Web a I’adresse donnée ci-dessous.
Aux E.-U., composez le 1-800-4-KOHLER
Au Mexique, composez le 001-877-680-1310
Au Canada, composez le 1-800-964-5590

APPELEZ-NOUS POUR TOUTE ASSISTANCE

THEBOLDIOCK
COF KOHLER.

www.kohler.com
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